Resolution electing to self-insure for worker's compensation liability in accordance with Wisconsin Administrative Code, Department of Workforce Development (DWD) Section 80.60(3).

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse is a qualified political subdivision of the State of Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin's Worker's Compensation Act (Act) provides that employers covered by the Act either insure their liability with worker's compensation insurance carriers authorized to do business in Wisconsin, or to be exempted (self-insured) from insuring liabilities with a carrier and thereby assuming the responsibility for its own worker's compensation risk and payment; and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Administrative Code DWD 80.60(3) provides that a resolution needs to accompany the City's notice of election to self-insure stating the City's intent and agreement to self-insure as well as faithfully report all compensable injuries and comply with applicable Wisconsin Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby elects, as it has in the past, to self-insure its worker's compensation liability and agrees to faithfully report all compensable injures and to comply with Section 102, Wis. Stats., and the rules of the Wisconsin Department of Workforce Development in accordance with Section 102.28(2)(b) and (c), Wis. Stats.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance, Deputy Director of Human Resources or their designee is further authorized to take any and all steps necessary in accordance with Section 80.60(3), Wisconsin Administrative Code to implement this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on March 11, 2021.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin